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KEROSENE SUPPLY


1569. SHRI A. A. RAHIM


Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:


(a) the quantity of kerosene that has been given to each State for fishing and allied purposes during last five years;
(b) the agency which is supplying non-subsidized PDS kerosene; and
(c) the total stock of kerosene available, at present, with the Central Government and Kerala’s share therein?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS
(SHRI SURESH GOPI)

(a) The allocation of Public Distribution System (PDS) Non-Subsidized Superior Kerosene

Oil (SKO) for fishing and allied purposes to different States/UTs during last 5 years is given at

Annexure.

(b) PDS Non subsidized SKO is distributed through existing wholesale SKO dealers of Oil

Marketing Companies (OMCs). Further distribution of PDS Non-Subsidised kerosene within the State/UT is carried out by the respective State/UT.

(c) Central Public Sector Enterprise (CPSE) Refineries and Private Sector Refineries produce

SKO and the Government of India (GOI) does not maintain any stock of SKO with it. Hence, availability of stock of SKO with the GOI and Kerala’s share in it, does not arise.


*****


Annexure
Annexure referred to in reply to parts (a) of the Rajya Sabha unstarred question No. 1569 to be answered on 09.12.2024 asked byShri A. A. Rahim, on “Kerosene supply”.

ALLOCATION OF PDS NON-SUBSIDIZED SKO TO STATES/UTS DURING LAST 5 YEARS


(Figures in KL)

Name of the State / UT
2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025

Andaman & Nicobar Islands 156 0 0 0 0
Arunachal Pradesh 528 396 276 240 168
Assam 15156 12960 10368 8292 4152
Bihar 21912 17724 14184 10632 5316
Chhattisgarh 6864 4848 3876 2904 1380
Goa 60 24 24 12 0
Gujarat 11568 6996 4644 2088 0
Himachal Pradesh 948 816 564 336 168
Jammu & Kashmir 3744 3744 3180 2544 1272
Jharkhand 11268 7500 6000 4500 2244
Karnataka 8822 10620 9172 2684 732
Kerala 15108 21888 7160 3300 648
Ladakh 288 288 288 228 120
Lakshadweep 60 60 48 36 24
Madhya Pradesh 21720 17784 13332 9996 2736
Maharashtra 8868 3876 2328 1392 624
Manipur 1104 924 828 744 372
Meghalaya 1596 1572 1416 1272 888
Mizoram 300 264 240 216 108
Nagaland 768 708 636 576 408
Odisha 17544 16188 12948 9708 4320
Rajasthan 3324 1176 0 0 0
Sikkim 204 180 168 144 72
Tamil Nadu 12108 10764 7536 4512 2712
Telangana 4716 1332 408 120 36
Tripura 2196 2088 1884 1692 1188
Uttar Pradesh 43152 15132 55 0 0
Uttarakhand 660 180 48 12 0
West Bengal 58668 58668 58668 38556 51276

Source: Petroleum Planning and Analysis Cell (PPAC)

